
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 28 July 2011 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1B - County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement 
 

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2011  (Pages 1 - 8) 

2. Declarations of interest, if any.   

3. Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2011 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 9 - 192) 

4. 2010/11 Final Outturn for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
- Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 193 - 232) 

5. Draft 2010/11 Annual Report to Council -  Report of Chair of the Audit 
Committee  (Pages 233 - 246) 

6. The Work of Corporate Risk Management in the Quarter period April - 
June 2011 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 247 - 
258) 

7. Bank Accounts Update - Update by Corporate Director, Resources   

8. External Audit Progress Report - Report of External Auditor  (Pages 
259 - 270) 

9. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

10. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
11. Housing and Council Tax Benefit Control Framework - Report of 

Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 271 - 298) 

12. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 



 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
20 July 2011 
 
 
To: The Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Councillor E Bell (Chairman) 

Councillor O Temple (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors C Carr, B Harrison, M Hodgson, L Marshall, B Myers, 
R Ord and D J Southwell 

 
 Co-opted Members: 
 
 T Hoban and K Larkin-Bramley 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Ros Layfield Email: ros.layfield@durham.gov.uk 

 



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of the Audit Committee held at the on Thursday 30 June 
2011 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell in the Chair 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors L Marshall, B Myers, R Ord, D Southwell and O Temple. 
 
Co-opted Members 
 
Mr T Hoban and Ms K Larkin-Bramley 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Carr, B Harrison and 
M Hodgson 
 
 
1 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Consideration was given to all current items on the Committee’s Action Plan 
(for copy of action plan see file of Minutes).  Several items on the Plan were 
considered later in the meeting, the position with others was provided and 
dates were set when these would be reported back to Committee.  The Plan 
would be updated accordingly. 
 
 
2 Declarations of Interest 
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A 
generic declaration of interest would be recorded as Members were school 
governors, members of various committees of the Council and of the former 
District Council’s, and bodies such as the Probation Board, Fire Authority and 
Police Authority.  Together with other declarations from Ms Larkin-Bramley, a 
declaration be provided that she is a lecturer at New College Durham. 
 
 
3 Annual Internal Audit Report 2010/11 
 
The Committee noted a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk (for 
copy see file of Minutes) that detailed the Annual Internal Audit Report for 
2010/11. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
Members were concerned about the duplicate payments being made through 
the Oracle system and asked for a report about improvements being carried 
out in this area. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall
[...]
the Corporate Director, Resources 
(for copy see file of Minutes) that informed Members of a consultation 
exercise being undertaken by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (CLG) regarding the future of public audit following the 
announcement in August 2010 to disband the Audit Commission. 

Page 3



 
Resolved: 
(i) That CLG’s proposal for the new local external audit regime as set out 

in the consultation document be noted. 
(ii) That our response to the 50 consultation questions be agreed. 
(iii) That the action being taken to transfer the work of the Audit 

Commission to the private sector for the 2012/13 accounts until such 
time as the Council can start to appoint its own auditors be noted.  

 
 
8 Risk Management Improvement Plan 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for 
copy see file of Minutes) that informed the Audit Committee of the proposed 
Risk Management Improvements for 2011/12, as requested by the Committee 
following the recent review of the Council’s strategic risk management 
framework by Zurich Municipal. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
9 Risk Management Strategy and Policy for Year April 2011 - March 

2012 
 
The Committee received a report from the Corporate Director, Resources (for 
copy see file of Minutes) that sought approval of the draft Risk Management 
Strategy and Policy. 
 
The Risk and Governance Manager circulated an example of a risk 
assessment (relating to fraud)  to demonstrate how the strategy is applied in 
practice..  Members welcomed this approach and the clarify it provided.on the 
strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
 
10 Bribery Act 2010 
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for 
copy see file of Minutes) that provided a briefing to Members in relation to The 
Bribery Act 2010 which comes into force in July 2011. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



11 Durham Pension Fund Interim Governance Report 
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor (for copy see file 
of Minutes) that presented the Audit Commission’s Durham Pension Fund 
Interim Governance Report. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
12 Durham County Council Summary Interim Governance Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor (for copy see file 
of Minutes) that presented the Audit Commission’s Interim Governance 
Report. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
13 Interim Governance Report – Response 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for 
copy see file of Minutes) that provided Members with comments on the Audit 
Commission’s draft Interim Governance Report. 
 
Cameron Waddell, Audit Commission reported that there had been 
improvements since last year however, there were still a number of risks 
identified, and the action plan at Appendix 1, made recommendations for each 
area of concern. 
 
It was noted that the action plan to formally response to the recommendations 
made and actions taken/planned to address, with timescales where 
necessary, would be completed and reported to Committee at a later date.  
 
An update was provided by Cameron Waddell on the current position 
regarding the completion of the draft financial statements.  Members noted 
concerns that not all group accounts had been prepared in time for the 30 
June 2011 deadline and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman confirmed that they 
would make this a priority to finalise the accounts as a matter of urgency.  The 
external auditors were confident that they would have all of the necessary 
information by 28 July 2011. 
 
 
Resolved: 
That Members note the recommendations raised in the Audit Commission’s 
Interim Governance Report and the on-going work to implement them. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



14 Any Other Business 
 
The Chairman agreed to consider the following items of business:- 
 
Draft Annual Governance Statement for the year April 2010 – March 2011 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for 
copy see file of Minutes) that sought approval of the draft Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) and a list of significant improvement made. 
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
 
Programme of Work for Durham County Council Group Accounts 
2010/11 
 
The Committee noted a letter from the External Auditor (for copy see file of 
Minutes) relating to a risk identified to the Group Accounts Opinion Audit. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the identified risk be noted. 
 
 
15 Exclusion of the Public 
 
Resolved: 
That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 
16 Annual Fraud Report 2010-11 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Manager of Internal Audit and Risk 
(for copy see file of Minutes) that informed Members of action taken by 
Internal Audit during 2010/11 and further action planned, to raise awareness 
of the risk of fraud and corruption.  The aim has been to help embed a strong 
counter fraud culture across the Council, in accordance with the Council’s 
Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy.  Members were advised of cases of 
potential fraud and irregularity reported during 2010/11 together with an 
update on progress and outcomes.  The report aimed to raise awareness of 
potential fraud risks arising from the Audit Commission’s ‘Protecting the Public 
Purse’ 2010 publication.  
 
Resolved: 
That the recommendations contained within the report be agreed. 
 
 

Page 6



 

Action Plan- Work of Audit Committee- Part A- 27 July 2011 
 

Ref 
No. 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item 
No. 

Title of Report Action Required By Whom Report to 
Committee 
(date)/ 
impl
[...]
services subject to the need to 

retain prudent levels of reserves and any statutory limitations to their use.  Usable reserves include 

Earmarked Reserves and the General Reserve. 

Useful Life 

The period in which an asset is expected to be useful to the County Council. 

Variance 

The difference between budgeted expenditure and actual outturn also referred to as an over or under spend. 

Work-in-Progress 

The value of rechargeable work that had not been recharged at the end of the financial year. 

 

 

Page 192



 

 

Audit Committee 
 

28 July 2011 
 

2010/11 Final Outturn for General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account 
 

 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
 
 
1 The attached report is to provide Members with details of the Final Outturn for 

both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2010/11 
including an Annual Treasury Management Report.  The report considers both 
Revenue and Capital. 

2 Members are asked to note the contents of the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact:  Hilary Appleton  Tel: (0191) 383 3544 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
p/r/ha04-11 
19 July 2011 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 193



 Page 194



 
 

Cabinet 
 

13 July 2011 
 

2010/11 Final Outturn for General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account 

 

 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

2 To provide Cabinet with details of the Final Outturn for both the General Fund 
and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2010/11 including an Annual 
Treasury Management Report.  The report will consider both Revenue and 
Capital. 

Background 

3 The County Council faced a major challenge with our 2010/11 budget when 
on 10 June 2010  ‘in year’ Government Grant reductions of £18m for Durham 
were announced in the Government’s ‘Emergency’ Budget.  

4 2010/11 also saw the introduction of Cash Limits for Service Groupings.  This 
report provides detail of the outturn for Service Grouping
[...]
15 

Contribution (from) / to Earmarked Reserves 0 2,981 2,981 

    

HRA Reserves 8,511 7,895 - 616 

Major Repairs Reserve 1,201 0 - 1,201 

Stock Options Reserve 0 402 402 

Durham City Service Improvement Reserve 0 200 200 

Capital Reserve 0 2,379 2,379 

ALMO Reserves:    

Dale and Valley Homes 612   

East Durham Homes 1,965   

Total ALMO Reserves 2,577   

 

Page 232



      
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
28th July   2011 

 

Draft 2010/11 Annual Report to Council  

 

 
 

 
 

Edward Bell, Chair of the Audit Committee 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

 
1 To present a draft report of the work of the Audit Committee for 

2010/11 for agreement prior to reporting to full Council at its meeting 
on 21st September 2011.  

 
Background 
 
2 In accordance with best practice, the Committee agreed to report a 

summary of its to Council. 
 
3 A report covering the first 6 months of 2010/11 was reported to Council 

in December 2010. 
 
4 The attached report outlines a summary of business for the whole year. 
 

 
Recommendations and Reasons  
 
11 Members agree the draft annual report as attached. 

 

 Contact: Avril Wallage, Manager of Internal Audit & Risk Tel 0191 383 3537 

Agenda Item 5

Page 233



 

Appendix 1:  Implications  

 
Finance 
 
None  
 
Staffing 
 
None 
 
Risk 
 
None 
 
Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty  
 
None 
 
Accommodation 
 
None 
 
Crime and disorder 
 
None  
 
Human rights 
 
None 
 
Consultation 
 
None 
 
Procurement 
 
None 
 
Disability Issues 
 
None 
 
Legal Implications 
 
None  
 

Page 234



  

      
 

County Council 
 
21st September 2011 
 
Annual Report to Council 2010/ 11 

 

Report of the Audit Committee 

 

 
 

Edward Bell, Chair of Audit Committee 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To inform the Council of the work of the Audit Committee during 2010/11 
and how this committee has been successful in improving governance 
across the Council. 

 
2. The Committee has requested that bi-annual report
[...]
ew 
Members and improving the overall effectiveness of the Committee. 
These sessions included the role and objectives of the Committee and a 
number of technical areas relating to the approval of the accounts, e.g. 
accounting policies, opening balances, key financial statements and 
providing effective challenge to the preparation of the Statement of 
Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement. 

 
10. The membership during the period was as follows: 
 

Chair:   Cllr E Bell 
 
Vice Chair: Cllr R Ord 
 
Members: Cllr O Temple 
   Cllr C Carr 
   Cllr D Morgan 
   Cllr D Southall 
   Cllr B Harrison 
   Cllr M Hodgson 
   Cllr L Marshall 
 
Co-optees: Ms K Larkin Bramley 
   Mr T Hoban  

  
Summary of Meetings 
 
20th May 2010 
 
11. The Committee considered a report from the External Auditor summarising 

the findings from the certification of 2008/09 grant claims.  The Committee 
noted the position and the improvements planned.  

 
12. The Committee considered a report outlining the findings of a review of the 

effectiveness of the system of internal audit during 2009/10.  The 
Committee concluded that the system was effective.  

 
13. The Committee considered and noted the External Auditor’s work 

programme and fee. 

Page 236



  

 
14. The Committee considered and endorsed a revised Risk Management 

Strategy and Policy prior to approval by Cabinet.  
 
15. The Committee considered reports of the Risk and Governance Manager 

that highlighted the Council’s corporate and service strategic risks and 
which provided an insight into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk 
Management Group (CRMG) during the period April 2009-March 2010.  

 
16. The Committee considered and challenged the preparation of the annual 

internal audit plan prior to approving it.  
 
24th June 2010. 
 
17. Consideration was given at this meeting to some elements of the draft 

accounts, ahead of the formal meeting commencing in a training and 
information session lead by the Corporate Director Resources, to lead 
Members through the process of how the accounts were being prepared 
and to allow any queries or concerns to be raised and answered prior to 
formal approval of the accounts on the 30th June 2010. 

 
18. The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Risk and 

Governance Manager seeking approval to the draft Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) to be included in the draft Statement of Accounts.  

 
19. Consideration was given to the Annual Internal Audit Report summarising 

the work of Internal Audit during 2009/10. The Committee noted the 
annual audit opinion that informed the draft Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
20. The Committee reviewed a report in relation to BVPI8 “the Payment of 

Invoices within 30 days”. 
 
21. The Committee considered a report in relation to the Comprehensive Area 

Assessment (CAA) and Improvement Planning.  
 
30th June 2010 
 
22. The draft Statement of Accounts was presented to the Committee for 

consideration but as these were incomplete the Committee agreed the 
accounts circulated would be considered in a training session outside the 
meeting. The Committee noted the reasons why the accounts were 
incomplete and would need to be considered at a later date. 

  
23. The Committee noted the External Auditor’s proposed 2009/10 Audit 

Opinion Plans for the accounts relating to Durham County Council and the 
Pension Fund. 

 
 27th July 2010 
 

Page 237



  

24. The Committee considered an update report from the BSF Programme 
Manager that provided further assurance on the management of risk 
associated with the programme.  

 
25. The Committee approved the operational performance indicators for the 

Internal Audit Service for 2010/11. 
 
26. The Committee considered reports summarising the work undertaken by 

the Corporate Risk Manager and the Corporate Risk Management Group 
during the period April to June 2010 and an update on the current status 
of the Council’s corporate and
[...]
of the control environment. 
 

53. The Committee considered the Annual Audit Letter from the Audit 
Commission in relation to the Audit of the 2009/10 Statement of Accounts. 
 

54. The Committee considered a report on the current position in relation to 
the high number of bank accounts operated by the County Council and the 
strategy for rationalisation. 
 

55. The Committee considered a report on the proposals for restructuring the 
Internal Audit and Risk Service with effect from 1 April 2011 and noted the 
potential impact on the effectiveness of the service. 
 

56. The Committee considered a report concerning the appointment of co-
opted Members to the Audit Committee. Members commented on the 
excellent contribution the existing 2 co-opted Members had provided and 

Page 240



  

were delighted that both wished to continue serving on the Committee.  
The Committee resolved to recommend to the County Council that existing 
contracts be extended until May 2013. 
 

57. The Committee noted a report which advised of the key provisions of the 
Localism Bill relating to Standards. 
 

58. The Committee considered a report providing an overview of the 
Authority’s contribution to the Durham and Darlington Local Resilience 
Forum’s (LRF) Community Risk Register.   

 
59. The Corporate Director Resources provided an update to the Committee 

on the position with Oracle E-Business Suite and advised that the 
relocation of the Oracle server from Northumberland to Tanfield had gone 
smoothly. 
 

60. The Committee considered an update on the work being undertaken to 
improve the effectiveness of the Council’s Partnership Governance 
Arrangements.   
 

10th February 2011 
 
61. The Committee considered a report on the current status of the 

management of risk within the BSF Programme.  
 
62. The Committee received a verbal update from the Corporate Director, 

Resources relating to the payment of invoices.  
 
63. The Committee considered a report on the management of the corporate 

strategic risk of not achieving all of the MTFP targets due to the 
programme of savings not being successfully achieved.  The Corporate 
Director Resources advised that this major risk is being monitored by CMT 
fortnightly.  

 
64. The Committee considered a report of the strategic risks facing the 

Council during the period October - December 2010. 
 
65. The Committee considered a report on the work being done to identify and 

assess the reliability of key sources of assurance by the development of 
an assurance mapping framework.  This report also sought approval to a 
change in the internal audit annual planning cycle.   

66. The Committee considered a report that advised Members of the work 
carried out by Internal Audit during the period ending December 2010 and 
progress made in delivering the 2010/11 Audit Plan.  

67. The Committee considered a report on the progress made on relocating 
the hosting of the Oracle E-business Suite to Durham and the next steps 
for further improvement of the effectiveness of the system.  

 

Page 241



  

68. The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress 
made on the implementation of the Consolidated Action Plan to address 
concerns raised by the Audit Commission following the 2009/10 audit. 

 
18th March 2011 

 
69. The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress being 

made to improve the assurance provided other the effectiveness of 
partnership governance arrangements.  
 

70. The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor that provided 
an update on progress in delivering its’ responsibilities as the Council’s 
external auditor. 
 

71. The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor that detailed 
the work proposed to be undertaken for the audit of financial statements 
and the value for money conclusion for 2010/11.     
 

72. The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor summarising 
the certification of 2009/10 grant claims, including messages arising from 
the assessment of the Council’s arrangements for preparing claims and 
information on claims that were amended or qualified.  The Committee 
highlighted in particular the inadequate control environment for the 
Housing and Council Tax Benefit Scheme for 2009/10 and sought 
assurance that improvements required to establish an adequate control 
framework have been implemented.   
 

73. The Committee considered an update report on investments in Icelandic 
Banks. 
 

74. The Committee considered and approved the programme of work to be 
carried out by Internal Audit during the period April to June 2011. 
 

75. The Committee considered an update report on action taken to improve 
internal audit assurance on the Pension Fund. 
 

76. The Committee considered a report on the consultation exercise being 
undertaken by the Department of Communities and Local Government 
relating to the revision and consolidation of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2003 (SI 2003 No 533), as amended, with effect from 31 
March 2011.  Members noted the proposed changes and the implications 
for the role of Committee.  In particular it was noted that elected members 
will only be required to approve financial statements after the external 
audit process is complete and therefore the accounts need only be 
brought to a meeting in September each year rather than in draft by 30th 
June.  It was noted, however, that the draft accounts together with a 
summary of the 2010/11 outturn position would be reported to the July 
meeting to allow members the opportunity to consider any further 
assurance or training they may require to enable them to fulfil their 
responsibility for approving the accounts at the September meeting.     
 

Page 242



  

77. The Committee considered a report on the progress being made to ensure 
the 2010/11 Statements of Accounts will be compliant with International 
Financial Reporting Standards. 
 

78. The Committee con
[...]
 and Diversity/ Public Sector Equality Duty - None 
 
Accommodation - None 
 
Crime and disorder - The Audit Committee provide independent assurance 
that the Council’s arrangements to combat the risk of lost through fraud are 
effective and all reported potential fraudulent acts are appropriately 
investigated and reported to the police where it is appropriate to do so. 
 
Human rights - None 
 
Consultation - None 
 
Procurement – None.  
 
Disability issues – None. 
 
Legal Implications – None. 
 

Page 245



Page 246

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit Committee 
 
28 July 2011 
 
The Work of Corporate Risk 
Management in the Quarter period 
April – June 2011 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

 

 
 

Don McLure, Corporate Director, Resources 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to highlight the strategic risks facing the 
Council, including the status of the corporate strategic risks, and to give 
an insight into the work carried out by the Corporate Risk Manager and 
the Corporate Risk Management Group during the period April to June 
2011.     

Background 

2. Each Corporate Director has a designated member of staff (the 
Service Risk Manager) to lead on risk management at a Service 
Grouping level.  In addition, the Council has designated the Deputy 
Leader of the Council and the Corporate Director, Resources as 
Member and Officer Risk Champions respectively. Collectively, they 
meet together with the Risk and Governance Manager as a Corporate 
Risk Management Group (CRMG).  Risks are assessed and managed 
at both a service and corporate level.  A summary setting out how the 
Council deals with the risk management framework is detailed in 
Appendix 2.   

 
3. Throughout this report, both in the summary and the Appendices, all 

risks are reported as ‘Net Risk’ (after putting in place mitigating 
circumstances to gross risk), which is based on an assessment of the 
impact and likelihood of the risk occurring
[...]
age 269



Page 270

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 271

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 274

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 275

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 286

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 287

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 298

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2011
	APlan

	3 Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2011 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	StatementofAccounts

	4 2010/11 Final Outturn for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	5 Draft 2010/11 Annual Report to Council -  Report of Chair of the Audit Committee
	AnnualReporttoCouncil

	6 The Work of Corporate Risk Management in the Quarter period April - June 2011 - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	8 External Audit Progress Report - Report of External Auditor
	11 Housing and Council Tax Benefit Control Framework - Report of Corporate Director, Resources
	Final HB report1
	Final HB report (2)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
At a Meeting of the Audit Committee held at the County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 28 July 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor E Bell in the Chair 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors C Carr, M Hodgson, L Marshall, B Myers, R Ord, D J Southwell and O 
Temple. 
 
Co-opted Member 
 
Mr T Hoban  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Harrison, and Ms K Larkin-
Bramley. 
 
 
1 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2011 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Consideration was given to all current items on the Committee’s Action Plan (for 
copy of action plan see file of Minutes).  Several items on the Plan were considered 
later in the meeting, the position with others was provided and dates were set when 
these would be reported back to Committee.  
 
In relation to point 1 on the Action Plan concerning the payment of invoices, the 
Corporate Director, Resources advised that the project was on track with the results 
in quarter 1 being encouraging. Members noted this would be the last update on 
the position. 
  
 
The Plan would be updated accordingly.  
 
 
2 Declarations of Interest 
 
Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded as Members were school governors, 



members of various committees of the Council and of the former District Council’s, 
and bodies such as the Probation Board, Fire Authority and Police Authority.  
 
Specific declarations were provided by those members on the Pension Fund 
Committee in relation to item 3, and Councillor D J Southwell, as a Director of East 
Durham Homes, and Councillor B Myers, Director of Dale and Valley Homes in 
relation to item 4. 
 
 
3 Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2011 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for copy 
see file of Minutes) which presented the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2011. 
 
The Corporate Director, Resources advised of the procedure for approval of the 
accounts, and in his absence his deputy financial officer had signed the accounts 
by 30 June.  
 
He pointed out that there were two missing notes from the accounts which would be 
included shortly and these related to segmentation reporting, and agency 
expenditure. One element of the group financial accounts, Premier Waste, which 
had not been included by 30 June, were now included in the accounts presented to 
Committee. 
 
External audit had undertaken an technical review of the accounts, and had flagged 
up some issues including the segmental reporting, a note on comprehensive 
income and expenditure, a note on movement statement, and revised entries for 
the change in council stock valuation. The Corporate Director explained the position 
of the council stock valuation and the effect this would have on the balance sheet. 
 
Further explanation was requested for the large increase in Investment 
Management Fees in the pension fund accounts. More details would be provided in 
the notes to the Accounts at paragraph 12. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2011 be noted. 
 
4 2010/11 Final Outturn for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for copy 
see file of Minutes) with details of the Final Outturn for both the General Fund and 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2010/11 including an Annual Treasury 
Management Report.  The report considers both Revenue and Capital. 

Clarification was provided on the distinction between Service Direct, Direct 
Services, and NEWCO, and the classification of a strategic reserve for early 
retirement/ voluntary costs.  
 



Further clarification was requested on the purpose of the earmarked Planning 
Reserve, grants/loans made to Durham County Cricket Club and the reason for the 
high level of slippage on the capital programme within CYPS. 
(A response to these queries was subsequently provided to all Committee Members 
1st August 2011). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
5 Draft Annual Report to Council 2010/11 
 
The Committee considered a draft report of the Chair of the Audit Committee that 
set out the work of the Audit Committee for 2010/11 which would be presented to 
full Council on 21 September 2011 (for copy see file of Minutes). It set out how the 
committee had been successful in improving governance across the Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft annual report be agreed. 
 
 
6 The Work of Corporate Risk Management in the Quarter period April – 

June 2011 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources (for copy 
see file of Minutes) which highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council, 
including the status of the corporate strategic risks, and to give an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Manager and the Corporate Risk 
Management Group during the period April to June 2011.     

The Corporate Director, Resources explained that he was confident of the 
assessment of the net impact and the net likelihood of the risk relating to ‘slippage 
in delivery of the MTFP’. He advised members of a recent report to Cabinet on the 
delivery of the savings identified in the MTFP which would give members a level of 
assurance that this risk was being managed effectively. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee confirmed that the report provided assurance that the strategic risks 
are effectively being managed within the risk management framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7 Bank Account Update 
 



The Corporate Director, Resources provided members with an update on the 
position with the Authority’s bank accounts following a report to the Committee in 
January that there were 27 different bank accounts in operation. The objective was 
that by 1 April 2011 the Authority would have 3 bank accounts- one for income, one 
for giros/ post office payments, and the other for payments. Timescales are 
however linked to the implementation of the new cash collection system and the 
housing and council tax benefit systems. There has been some slippage but good 
progress is being made. The review also highlighted the need to reduce the number 
of petty cash accounts in operation and the introduction of procurement cards.   
 
Concerns were raised in relation to the implications of cash handling now the 
cashiering facilities at the former district offices have been removed. The Corporate 
Director advised he was aware of these risks and that proper policies and 
procedures had been put in place to address this. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
The Committee noted the update. 

 
 
8 External Audit Progress Report 
 
The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor (for copy see file of 
Minutes) that provided the committee with progress in delivering their 
responsibilities as external auditor. 
 
An update was provided by Cameron Waddell on the current position regarding the 
completion of the draft financial statement, and advised that they were in the early 
stages of their audit of the accounts. As reported earlier in the meeting they had 
undertaken a technical assessment of the accounts and had provided feedback to 
the Corporate Director, and would continue with their audit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be received. 
 
 
 


